
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the Council   
 
Monday 27th November 2023 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Amy Bryan 

Telephone: 01246 242529 
Email: amy.bryan@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
COUNCIL 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Council of the Bolsover District 
Council to be held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Wednesday 6th 
December 2023 at 10:00 hours.  
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised on page 3 onwards. 
  
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 
 

Equalities Statement 
 

Bolsover District Council is committed to equalities as an employer and when 
delivering the services it provides to all sections of the community. 

The Council believes that no person should be treated unfairly and is committed to 
eliminating all forms of discrimination, advancing equality and fostering good 
relations between all groups in society. 
 
 
 

 
Access for All statement 

 
You can request this document or information in another format such as large print 
or language or contact us by: 

 Phone: 01246 242424 

 Email: enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk 

 BSL Video Call: A three-way video call with us and a BSL interpreter. It is 
free to call Bolsover District Council with Sign Solutions, you just need WiFi 
or mobile data to make the video call, or call into one of our Contact Centres.  

 Call with Relay UK - a free phone service provided by BT for anyone who 
has difficulty hearing or speaking. It's a way to have a real-time conversation 
with us by text.  

 Visiting one of our offices at Clowne, Bolsover, Shirebrook and South 
Normanton 

 

2

file:///C:/Users/scotc/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/JPNCTJCX/01246%20242424
mailto:enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk
https://www.relayuk.bt.com/
https://www.bolsover.gov.uk/contact-us


 

 

COUNCIL 
AGENDA 

 
Wednesday 6th December 2023 at 10:00 hours taking place in the Council Chamber, The 

Arc, Clowne 
 

Item No. 
 

 Page 
No.(s) 

1.   Apologies For Absence 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any matters arising out of those items  
 
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

3.   Chair's Announcements 
 

 

 To receive any announcements that the Chair of the Council may 
desire to lay before the meeting. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 

5 - 14 

 To approve the Minutes of the Council meeting held on 11th October 
2023 and the Extraordinary Meeting of Council on 11th October 2023. 
 

 

5.   Motions 
 

15 

 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10, to consider motions 
on notice from Members. 
 
(A) Motion from Councillor Rob Hiney-Saunders – Climate 
Emergency/Flooding 
 

 

 RECOMMENDED ITEMS 
 

 

 To receive any items recommended for Council consideration from 
meetings of the Executive or Committees. 
 

 

6.   Creation of a Carbon Reduction Officer Post 
 
 
 
 
 
 

16 - 18 

3



 

 

 REPORTS OF PORTFOLIO HOLDERS 
 

 

 To give consideration to reports of the Leader and Portfolio Holders 
for decision. 
 

 

7.   Review of Polling Districts, Polling Places and Polling Stations 
2023 
 

19 - 29 

8.   Bolsover Partnership Annual Report 2022/2023 
 

30 - 64 

9.   Chairman's Closing Remarks 
 

 

4



COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of a meeting of Bolsover District Council held in the Council Chamber, The 
Arc, Clowne on Wednesday 11th October 2023 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

Councillor Tom Munro in the Chair 
 
Councillors Rita Turner (Vice-Chair), David Bennett, Anne Clarke, Rowan Clarke, 
Amanda Davis, Mary Dooley, Will Fletcher, Steve Fritchley, Justin Gilbody, Duncan 
Haywood, Rob Hiney-Saunders, Mark Hinman, Chris  Kane, Tom Kirkham, 
Duncan  McGregor, Clive  Moesby, Sandra Peake, Lisa Powell, Jeanne Raspin, 
John Ritchie, Emma Stevenson, Janet Tait, Catherine Tite, Ross Walker, Vicky 
Wapplington, Deborah Watson, Jen Wilson and Carol Wood. 
 
Officers:- Karen Han (Chief Executive), Steve Brunt (Strategic Director of Services), 
Theresa Fletcher (Service Director Finance & Section 151 Officer), Jim Fieldsend 
(Service Director Governance and Legal Services & Monitoring Officer), Pam Brown 
(Service Director Executive, Corporate Services and Partnerships), and Amy Bryan 
(Governance and Civic Manager).  
 
 
CL39-23/24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Louise Fox, Cathy Jeffery, Sally 
Renshaw, Phil Smith, Ashley Taylor and Jane Yates. 
 
 
CL40-23/24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 

Minute Number Member  Interest 

CL47-23/24 
Park Lane, Pinxton 
Development 

Councillor Steve 
Fritchley 

Significant Other 
Interest – Director of 
Dragonfly Development 
Limited   

Councillor Emma 
Stevenson 

Significant Other 
Interest – Director of 
Dragonfly Development 
Limited   

Councillor Janet Tait Significant Other 
Interest – Director of 
Dragonfly Development 
Limited   

Councillor Deborah 
Watson 

Significant Other 
Interest – Director of 
Dragonfly Development 
Limited   

Councillor Carol Wood Significant Other 
Interest – Director of 
Dragonfly Development 
Limited   

 

5

Agenda Item 4



COUNCIL 
 
CL41-23/24 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The Chair announced that his charity this year was The Royal British Legion and to help 
raise funds he was holding a Civic Dinner on Friday 23rd February 2023.  This would be 
taking place at the Holiday Inn, South Normanton and 
[...]
ternal events is fully plant-based, as other councils have 
done?   
 
This will be a small, but positive and forward-thinking step that sends a powerful 
message, bringing our food policy into line with other climate-aware policies. Thank you. 
 
Councillor Anne Clarke, Portfolio Holder for Environment, responded that the Council 
considered that customers and guests attending the meetings at the Council should be 
offered a choice.  The café at the Arc already stocked and offered plant-based options, 
with both vegans and vegetarians catered for, as well as those with dietary intolerances.  
The Council would make people attending meetings aware that there were plant-based 
options available and this would now be monitored so the Council could see what the 
depend was for these options. 
 
Following Councillor Anne Clarke’s response, Sarah Foy thanked Councillor Clarke for 
considering making a change and asked if she would consider a meeting to discuss the 
matter further.  Councillor Anne Clarke confirmed that she would be happy to meet. 
 
 
CL44-23/24 MOTIONS 

 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10, Councillors were able to submit Motions 
on Notice for consideration at meetings of Council. 
 
a) The following motion was submitted for consideration by Councillor Steve 
Fritchley 
 
Industrial Communities Alliance (ICA) 
 
This Council notes: 

7



COUNCIL 
 

1. The Industrial Communities Alliance (ICA) is an all-party association of local 

authorities in the industrial areas of England, Scotland and Wales.  Formerly 

the Coalfields Communities Campaign (CCC), the Council has been a long-

standing member.  Members and officers attend regular meetings and receive 

informative reports and outcomes of research affecting the area. 

2. Prior to Brexit the ICA enabled the links with partners across Europe to be 

strengthened and allowed access to European Funding Streams for the benefit 

of the District.  Post Brexit, the ICA continue to lobby Gover
[...]
bjectives in order to move us towards 
zero new diagnoses of HIV, including: 

7. Scaling up HIV testing in line with national guidelines; and 
8. Improving the quality of life for people living with HIV and addressing stigma; 
9. Bolsover District’s HIV testing rate of 35.3% is below the England-wide average of 

45.8%. 
 

Council believes that: 
10. We should remember those who have died as a result of the HIV/AIDs epidemic 

and those still living with HIV around the world, including those here in Bolsover 
District; 

11. Every person living with HIV deserves to be treated with respect and dignity, and 
that addressing stigma plays a key role in this aim; 

12. Although Bolsover District Council is not directly responsible for sexual health, it 
can play a role in improving levels of testing by supporting initiatives such as World 
AIDS Day and National HIV Testing Week in order to raise awareness. 

Council resolves to: 
13. Offer Red Ribbons for sale in all public offices, leisure centres and contact centres, 

for the two weeks preceding 1st December, in this year and in subsequent years; 
14. Fly the Red Ribbon flag on 1st December and during the week after World AIDS 

Day in this year and in subsequent years; 
15. Use Bolsover TV and intouch to promote World AIDS Day, the availability of Red 

Ribbons for purchase at council offices and contact centres, and inform residents 

10



COUNCIL 
 

where they can get more information about HIV testing and prevention. 
 

(Chief Executive) 
 
 
CL45-23/24 CREATION OF AN EMPLOYEE ENGAGEMENT OFFICER 

 
Council considered a report which set out a recommendation from the Employment and 
Personnel Committee regarding the establishment of the post of Employee Engagement 
Officer. 
 
The report stated that at its meeting on 28th June 2023, the Employee and Personnel 
Committee had considered a proposal for the creation of a new post of Employee 
Engagement Officer.  The Committee had agreed that the creation of such a post would 
have a positive impact and add significant value to the Council and its HR and Payroll 
function.  The post required job evaluation but it was anticipated that the post would be 
graded at around Grade 6 (with oncosts between £36,258 - £39,344).  The post would be 
funded from the Council’s General Fund budget. 
 
Moved by Councillor Clive Moesby and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor 
RESOLVED that the growth in salary budget as set out in paragraph 1.7 of the report, as 

recommended by the Employment and Personnel Committee on 28th June 2023, 
be approved. 

 
(Service Director of Finance & Section 151 Officer / HR Business Partner) 

 
 
 
CL46-23/24 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 

 
Council considered a report presented by the Monitoring Officer on behalf of the former 
Scrutiny Chairs, which provided an update on the work of the Scrutiny Committees for 
2022/23.  The Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report was attached to the report at 
Appendix 1. 
 
The annual report provided an overview of the core activity for each of the Committees 
and detailed some of the impact of the work completed during the year.   
 
Moved by Councillor Clive Moesby and seconded by Councillor David Bennett 
RESOLVED that the Annual Report of the Scrutiny Committees’ activities, in accordance 

with the Council’s Constitution, be noted. 
 
 
Having disclosed an interest in the following item Councillors Steve Fritchley, Emma 
Stevenson, Janet Tait, Deborah Watson and Carol Wood left the meeting and took no 
participation in consideration of the next item. 
 
CL47-23/24 PARK LANE, PINXTON DEVELOPMENT 

 
Council considered a report which sought approval to add Park Lane, Pinxton to the list of 
schemes included in the Bolsover Homes pipeline funding envelope of £36.2m. 
 

11



COUNCIL 
 
The report stated that Executive, at its meeting on 11th September 2023, had agreed to 
proceed with a Bolsover Homes development at the Park Lane site in Pinxton.  The 
r
[...]
 TO THE MEMBERSHIP OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

 
The Service Director Governance and Legal Services & Monitoring Officer presented a 
report which requested that Council appoint a Vice Chair of the Local Growth Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
The report explained that following changes to the membership of the Scrutiny 
Committees made at the Extraordinary Meeting of Council on 5th September 2023 
(Minute CL38-23/24 refers) there was now a vacancy for the Vice Chair of the Local 

12



COUNCIL 
 
Growth Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Councillor Steve Fritchley nominated Councillor Mark Hinman.  This was seconded by 
Councillor Chris Kane. 
 
Councillor Carol Wood nominated Councillor Will Fletcher.  This was seconded by 
Councillor Ross Walker. 
 
The two nominations were put to the vote. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Mark Hinman be appointed as Vice Chair of the Local Growth 

Scrutiny Committee. 
 

(Service Director Governance and Legal Services & Monitoring Officer) 
 
 
CL50-23/24 CHAIRMAN'S CLOSING REMARKS 

 
The Chair had no closing remarks. 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10:37 hours. 

13



COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of an Extraordinary meeting of Bolsover District Council held in the Council 
Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Wednesday 11th October 2023 at 10:38 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

Councillor Tom Munro in the Chair 
 
Councillors Rita Turner (Vice-Chair), David Bennett, Anne Clarke, Rowan Clarke, 
Amanda Davis, Mary Dooley, Will Fletcher, Steve Fritchley, Justin Gilbody, 
Chris Kane, Tom Kirkham, Duncan McGregor, Clive Moesby, Sandra Peake, Lisa 
Powell, Jeanne Raspin, John Ritchie, Emma Stevenson, Janet  Tait, Catherine Tite, 
Ross Walker, Vicky Wapplington, Deborah Watson, Jen Wilson and Carol Wood. 
 
Officers:-   Karen Hanson (Chief Executive), Steve Brunt (Strategic Director of 
Services), Theresa Fletcher (Service Director Finance & Section 151 Officer), Jim 
Fieldsend (Service Director Governance and Legal Services & Monitoring Officer), 
Pam Brown (Service Director Executive, Corporate Services and Partnerships), and 
Amy Bryan (Governance and Civic Manager).  
 
CL51-23/24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Louise Fox, Cathy Jeffery, Sally 
Renshaw, Phil Smith, Ashley Taylor and Jane Yates. 
 
 
CL52-23/24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations made at the meeting.  
 
 
CL53-23/24 CONFERRING THE TITLE OF HONORARY ALDERMAN 

 
Councillor Duncan McGregor, Deputy Leader of the Council, presented a report seeking 
approval to confer the title of Honorary Alderman on the nominees proposed to and 
recommended by the Council’s Honours Panel in accordance with the agreed 
procedures. 
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Steve Fritchley 
RESOLVED that (1) the title of Honorary Alderman be conferred on Rose Bowler. 
 
 (2) the title of Honorary Alderman be conferred on Jim Clifton. 
 
 (3) the title of Honorary Alderman be conferred on Ray Heffer. 
 
The Motion was passed with more than a two thirds majority. 
 

(Service Director Governance and Legal Services & Monitoring Officer/Governance and 
Civic Manager) 

 
 
The meeting concluded at 10:39 hours. 

14

Appendix 1



MOTION A 

 

Climate Emergency and Flooding 

Following the flooding on 19th/20th October that affected Clowne, Pinxton and other 
areas within the district, Bolsover Labour Group recognises the role climate change 
plays in the increasing frequency of extreme storms that trigger such events. 
Furthermore we recognise that a pro-active approach by all councils and statutory 
bodies can help protect us against these events. 
 
Climate change will impact many council services. For example extended growing 
seasons and later falls of leaves will put additional pressure on our teams keeping 
our streets tidy and safe. It is imperative that we adapt to these impacts. 
 
Conversely council services will impact climate change. For example energy 
efficiency within our housing stock and the availability of electric car charging spaces 
within our parking estate. It is imperative that we play our part in mitigating climate 
change. 
 
In the light of the above Bolsover District Council hereby declares a Climate 
Emergency and consequently will: 
 
1.       Work with all authorities, Parish Councils and statutory authorities to ensure 

emergency arrangements are more effective for future flooding events. 
2.       Proactively support maintenance and other flood prevention work required to 

reduce the impact of such events on residents and businesses within the 
District. 

3.       Review processes and procedures across the Council to ensure that their 
climate change effects are understood and are measurable - with a view to 
adapting to the changing climate and maximising our own climate change 
mitigation measures. 

 

15

Agenda Item 5



 

 
 

 
Bolsover District Council 

 
Meeting of Council on 11th October 2023 

 

Creation of a Carbon Reduction Officer post 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environment  
 
 

Classification This report is Public 
 

Contact Officer  Pam Brown, Director for Executive, Corporate Services and 
Partnerships 
 

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
For Council to consider the proposals made and agreed at Employment and Personnel 
Committee on 1 November 2023 for the establishment of the post of Carbon Reduction 
Officer.   
 
Council’s role is to agree the budget implications following full scrutiny of the proposals 
put to the Employment and Personnel Committee. 
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1. Background and details of the proposal 
 
1.1 At its meeting held on 1 November 2023, the Employment and Personnel 

Committee considered a proposal for the creation of a new post of Carbon 
Reduction Officer on the Council’s establishment. 

 
1.2 The remit of the Committee is to consider and deal with issues relating to the 

Council’s establishment structure and employees, and to recommend to Council 
in relation to any growth in the establishment resulting in budgetary increase.  

 
1.3 Following a meeting of the Climate Change and Communities Scrutiny 

Committee held on 6 March 2023 and a review assessing progress by the 
Council on its approach to Carbon Reduction, it was found that there is 
insufficient officer resource to ensure the carbon reduction agenda is progressed 
effectively. 

 
1.4 A job description and person specification has been developed and formed part 

of the report that was presented to the Employment and Personnel Committee.  
Members made it clear that the post needed to have the appropriate level of 
specialist skills and that the finally agreed salary should reflect this.   The post 
has now been through the job evaluation process and will be Grade 9 (£40,978 
to £45,286). The post would be funded from the Council’s General Fund budgets. 

16

Agenda Item 6



 

 
2. Reasons for Recommendation  
 
2.1 The proposal has been fully considered by the Employment and Personnel 

Committee who agreed the creation of such a post would have a positive impact 
and add significant value to the Council’s Climate Change agenda. 

 
3 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
3.1 The Council could decide not to support the creation of the post, however, it is 

considered this would limit the effectiveness of addressing Climate Change and 
Net Zero in the district. 

 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

1. That Council approve the growth in salary budgets as set out in paragraph 1.4 
of the report as recommended by the Employment and Personnel Committee 
on 1 November 2023. 

 
Approved by Employment and Personnel Committee on 1 November 2023 and by 

Councillor Anne Clarke, Portfolio Holder for Environment 
 

IMPLICATIONS; 
 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☒          No ☐  

Details: The cost for the creation of the post per an
[...]
mber of changes to District Wards, Polling Districts 
and revised Parish/Parish Ward electoral arrangements. 

 
The Review Process 
 
2.3  The publication of the Notice of Review was published on 4 October 2023 and the 

initial consultation period commenced on 4 October 2023 as required by 
legislation. 

 
2.4  The consultation period sought representations from Electors, District Councillors, 

Members of Parliament, Parish and Town Councils, Political Parties and existing 
Polling Place contacts. The consultation documents were sent to all stakeholders, 
including District Councillors, Parish Councils, County Councillors, MPs, MEP’s 
and other interested parties who have particular expertise in certain fields, for 
example disability access issues.  All comments/submissions were required to be 
submitted by 30 October 20023. During this period, maps showing the Polling 
Districts and existing Polling Places were published on the Council’s website.   
Following the initial consultation period, the Acting Returning Officer (ARO) 
published proposals for Polling Districts and Polling Places after 6 December 2023.  

 
Overview of the Review Process  
 
2.5     The Council is responsible for the designation of Polling Districts and Polling Places 

and the Returning Officer is responsible for determining the number of Polling 
Stations within each Polling Place. 

 
2.6    A Polling District effectively sub divides an electoral ward (where necessary) into 

smaller geographical areas for polling purposes.   
 
2.7     A Polling Place is a building or area approved by the Council at which the electors 

in the relevant Polling District will be allotted to vote by the Returning Officer. The 
Polling Place must be an area in the District, unless special circumstances make 
it desirable to designate an area wholly or partly outside the District (for example, 
if no accessible polling place can be identified in the District.) 

 
2.8 When undertaking a review the Counci
[...]
 

order to implement the outcome of the Review.   
 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

1. That the Council approve the final proposals schedule setting out any changes to 
the designated Polling Places.  

 
2. The Chief Executive be requested to formally publish the Notice of Conclusion of 

the Review, its findings, the responses from consultees and all other relevant 
documentation.  

 
3. To note that the Electoral Registration Officer will incorporate any changes to the 

Polling Districts and Polling Places.  
 

 
Approved by Councillor Duncan McGregor, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 

Corporate Performance and Governance 
 
 
 

27



 

 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐          No ☒  

Details: There are no financial implications arising from this report. The risk 
implications are contained within the report. 

On behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 
 

Legal (including Data Protection):          Yes☒   No ☐  

Details: The legal implications are contained within the report. 
 

On behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 

 

Environment:          Yes☐   No ☒ 

Please identify (if applicable) how this proposal/report will help the Authority meet its 
carbon neutral target or enhance the environment.  
Details: 

 

Staffing:  Yes☒  No ☐   

Details: The work in carrying out the Review and implementing any changes will be 
undertaken by the Electoral Services Team using existing resources. 

 
On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 

 
 
DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a significant impact 
on two or more District wards or which results in income or expenditure 
to the Council above the following thresholds:  
 

Revenue - £75,000   ☐  Capital - £150,000  ☐ 

☒ Please indicate which threshold applies 

 

No 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  

No 
 

 

District Wards Significantly Affected 
 

All indirectly 

Consultation: 

Leader / Deputy Leader ☐   Executive ☐ 

SLT ☐ Relevant Service Manager ☐ 

Members ☒   Public ☒ Other ☐ 

 

Details: 
 
 

 

28



 

Links to Council Ambition: Customers, Economy and Environment. 
 

  
 
 
 
 

 

DOCUMENT INFORMATION 
 

Appendix 
No 
 

Title 

  

  

  
 

 

Background Papers 

(These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a material extent when 
preparing the report.  They must be listed in the section below.  If the report is going 
to Executive, you must provide copies of the background papers). 

 
None 
 

 

29



 

 
 

 
Bolsover District Council 

 
Meeting of the Council on 6th December 2023  

 
Bolsover Partnership Annual Report 

April 2022 to March 2023 
 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Partnerships, Health & Wellbeing 
 
 

Classification 
 

This report is public 
 
 

Contact Officer  Laura Duck, Commissioning and Contracts Manager 
Arron Johnson, Partnership and Strategy Manager 
 

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 

 The attached report titled ‘Bolsover Partnership Annual Report April 2022 to March  
2023’ aims to provide a comprehensive overview of the various programmes, 
initiatives and activities that the Leader’s Executive and Partnership Team have 
been involved with during the last financial year (2022/23) and provide a resource 
document for members, officers and partners. 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 

REPORT DETAILS 
 
1. Background  
 
1.1 The attached report looks back and provides an overview of some of the activities 

and key achievements that Bolsover Partnership have been involved with over the 
past 12 months and aims to highlight how local communities, schools, young 
people and local businesses have been supported. The report contains: 
 

 An overview of funding streams that the Partnership Team manage, 
including the UK Shared Prosperity Fund, Rural Development Fund, a
[...]
100,000
E35 Community grants scheme 80,000 220,000 300,000
E35 Supported internship for SEND young 

people
40,000 40,000

E36 Increase digital essential skills 30,000 30,000
E41 Digital inclusion for the workforce 60,000 60,000

£80,000 £450,000 £530,000

64


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes , 11/10/2023 Extraordinary Council

	5 Motions
	6 Creation of a Carbon Reduction Officer Post
	7 Review of Polling Districts, Polling Places and Polling Stations 2023
	8 Bolsover Partnership Annual Report 2022/2023
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Bolsover District Council held in the Council Chamber, 
The Arc, Clowne on Wednesday 6th December 2023 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

Councillor Tom Munro in the Chair 
 
Councillors Rita Turner (Vice-Chair), David Bennett, Anne Clarke, Rowan Clarke, 
Amanda Davis, Mary Dooley (for items CL57-23/24 to Cl62-23/24 only), 
Will Fletcher, Louise Fox, Steve Fritchley, Justin Gilbody, Donna Hales, 
Duncan Haywood, Rob Hiney-Saunders, Cathy Jeffery, Chris Kane, Tom Kirkham, 
Duncan McGregor, Clive Moesby (for items CL57-23/24 to Cl62-23/24 only), 
Sandra Peake, Jeanne Raspin, Sally Renshaw, John Ritchie, Phil Smith, 
Emma Stevenson, Ashley Taylor, Catherine Tite, Vicky Wapplington, 
Deborah Watson, Jen Wilson, Carol Wood and Jane Yates. 
 
Officers:- Karen Hanson (Chief Executive), Theresa Fletcher (Service Director 
Finance & Section 151 Officer), Jim Fieldsend (Service Director Governance and 
Legal Services & Monitoring Officer), Sarah Kay (Assistant Director of Planning and 
Planning Policy), Louise Arnold (Legal Team Manager and Deputy Monitoring 
Officer), Laura Duck (Commissioning and Contracts Manager), Arron Johnson 
(Partnership and Strategy Manager), and Amy Bryan (Governance and Civic 
Manager).  
 
CL54-23/24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mark Hinman, Sandra Peake and 
Janet Tait. 
 
 
CL55-23/24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations made at the meeting.  
 
 
CL56-23/24 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The Chair thanked all those who had already purchased tickets for his Civic Dinner, 
which was taking place on Friday 23rd February 2024 to raise money for his chosen 
charity this year, The Royal British Legion.  Tickets were still available from the 
Governance Team if anyone else wished to attend and support the event. 
 
 
 
CL57-23/24 BOLSOVER PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT 2022/2023 

 
Mandy Chambers, Chair of the Bolsover Partnership, presented the Bolsover Partnership 
Annual Report 2022/2023.  The annual report aimed to provide a comprehensive 
overview of the various programmes, initiatives and activities of the Bolsover Partnership 
during the last financial year. 

 



COUNCIL 
 
The presentation provided an overview of the Bolsover Partnership and its annual report, 
which summarised progress against the Sustainable Communities Strategy, as well as 
details of the framework the Partnership operated within, as well as how success was 
measured and the outputs, outcomes, impact and social value of the various projects and 
initiatives. 
 
Moved by Councillor Mary Dooley and seconded by Councillor Steve Fritchley 
RESOLVED that the Bolsover Partnership Annual Report 2022/23 be noted. 
 
 
CL58-23/24 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Emma Stevenson and seconded by Councillor John Ritchie   
RESOLVED that the minutes of a meeting of Council held on 11th October 2023 and an 

Extraordinary meeting of Council held on 11th October 2023 be approved as true 
and correct records. 

 
 
CL59-23/24 MOTIONS 

 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10, Councillors were able to submit Motions 
on Notice for consideration at meetings of Council. 
 
a) The following motion was submitted for consideration by Councillor Rob Hiney-
Saunders 
 
Climate Emergency and Flooding 
 
Following the flooding on 19th/20th October that affected Clowne, Pinxton and other 
areas within the district, Bolsover Labour Group recognises the role climate change plays 
in the increasing frequency of extreme storms that trigger such events. Furthermore we 
recognise that a pro-active approach by all councils and statutory bodies can help protect 
us against these events. 
 
Climate change will impact many council services. For example extended growing 
seasons and later falls of leaves will put additional pressure on our teams keeping our 
streets tidy and safe. It is imperative that we adapt to these impacts. 
 
Conversely council services will impact climate change. For example energy efficiency 
within our housing stock and the availability of electric car charging spaces within our 
parking estate. It is imperative that we play our part in mitigating climate change. 
 
In the light of the above Bolsover District Council hereby declares a Climate Emergency 
and consequently will: 
 
1.       Work with all authorities, Parish Councils and statutory authorities to ensure 

emergency arrangements are more effective for future flooding events. 
2.       Proactively support maintenance and other flood prevention work required to 

reduce the impact of such events on residents and businesses within the District. 
3.       Review processes and procedures across the Council to ensure that their climate 

change effects are understood and are measurable - with a view to adapting to the 
changing climate and maximising our own climate change mitigation measures. 



COUNCIL 
 
 
The Motion was moved by Councillor Rob Hiney-Saunders and seconded by Councillor 
Duncan McGregor.   
 
On being put to the vote the Motion was carried. 
 
RESOLVED that the council hereby declares a Climate Emergency and consequently will 

(1) work with all authorities, Parish Councils and statutory authorities to ensure 
emergency arrangements are more effective for future flooding events. 

 
(2)  Proactively support maintenance and other flood prevention work required 

to reduce the impact of such events on residents and businesses within the 
District. 

 
(3)      Review processes and procedures across the Council to ensure that their 

climate change effects are understood and are measurable - with a view to 
adapting to the changing climate and maximising our own climate change 
mitigation measures. 

 
(Strategic Director of Services / Service Director Executive, Corporate Services 

and Partnerships) 
 
 
 
CL60-23/24 CREATION OF A CARBON REDUCTION OFFICER POST 

 
Council considered a report which set out a recommendation from the Employment and 
Personnel Committee regarding the establishment of the post of Carbon Reduction 
Officer. 
 
The report stated that at its meeting on 1st November 2023, the Employment and 
Personnel Committee had considered a proposal for the creation of a new post of Carbon 
Reduction Officer.  The Committee had agreed that the creation of such a post would 
have a positive impact and would add significant value to the Council’s Climate Change 
agenda.  The post had now been through the job evaluation process and would be 
graded at Grade 9 (£40,978 to £45,286).  The post would be funded from the Council’s 
General Fund budget. 
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Steve Fritchley 
RESOLVED that the growth in salary budget as set out in paragraph 1.4 of the report, as 

recommended by the Employment and Personnel Committee on 1st November 
2023, be approved. 

 
(Service Director of Finance & Section 151 Officer / HR Business Partner) 

 
 
CL61-23/24 REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS, POLLING PLACES AND 

POLLING STATIONS 2023 
 

Council considered a report which set out proposals for the provision of Polling Districts, 
Polling Places and Polling Stations within Bolsover District Council area, following a 
review that had been undertaken in accordance with the Electoral Registration and 



COUNCIL 
 
Administration Act 2013. 
 
The report explained that the publication of the Notice of Review had been published on 
4th October 2023.  The consultation period sought representations from Electors, District 
Councillors, Members of Parliament, Parish and Town Councils, political parties and 
existing polling place contacts.  The consultation had closed on 30th October 2023 and a 
total of three submissions had been received. 
 
A request was made at the meeting to reconsider the South Normanton East Polling 
Place for Polling District SNE2 as it was the other end of the village for some voters.  This 
would be considered and a response provided directly to the Councillor. 
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Steve Fritchley 
RESOLVED that (1) the final proposals schedule, setting out any changes to the 

designated Polling Places be approved. 
 
 (2) the Chief Executive be requested to formally publish the Notice of Conclusion 

of the Review, its findings, the responses from consultees and all other relevant 
documentation. 

 
 (3) it be noted that the Electoral Registration Officer would incorporate any 

changes to the Polling Districts and Polling Places. 
 

(Chief Executive / Electoral Services Manager) 
 
 
CL62-23/24 CHAIRMAN'S CLOSING REMARKS 

 
The Chair wished everyone a Happy Christmas. 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10:40 hours. 


